Agenda Item #: 3S2

## PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## **AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

| Marie Die  |  |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
|--|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Meeting Date:  | March 11, 2025                           | [X] Consent<br>[ ] Workshop | [ ] Regular<br>[ ] Public Hearing |  |  |  |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,  |  | [ ] Womonop                 | [ ] I ablic Healing               |  |  |  |
| Department:  | Fire Rescue                              |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
| I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF   |  |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
| Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a Blood Exchange Program Agreement with St. Mary's Medical Center, Inc., a Florida corporation doing business as St. Mary's Medical Center (Hospital) effective March 11, 2025 through March 10, 2027, with one (1) renewal option of two (2) additional years. There is no cost associated with this Agreement.   |  |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
| <b>SUMMARY:</b> This Agreement establishes the terms and conditions for a blood exchange program between the Hospital and Palm Beach County Fire Rescue (PBCFR). This Agreement promotes the desire to maintain an optimal stock of Blood Products for the County to have access to Blood Products at emergency incidents and the Hospital to have a backup supply of Blood Products in times of shortage. This Agreement does not contain any indemnification. The Risk Management Department and County Attorney's Office have reviewed the Agreement and advised staff accordingly. Given that liability is limited to County's non-compliance or performance of this Agreement and the statutory caps of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, staff recommends Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approval. <b>Countywide (SB)</b> |  |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
| <b>Background and Justification:</b> In July 2022, PBCFR established a program to administer blood components to critically injured trauma patients, which would increase the patients' opportunity for survivability. This new agreement will allow for the exchange of Blood Products between the Hospital and PBCFR, which will reduce the waste of Blood Products, which is a limited commodity.   |  |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
| Attachment:  1. Agreement with St. Mary's Medical Center (2)   |  |                             |                                   |  |  |  |
| Recommended by   | P.P. Kunbally Hod<br>Assistant Fire Chie | <u>l</u> 2/1 <sup>-</sup>   | 3 25<br>Date                      |  |  |  |
| Approved by:   | P.P. Kamberly John Fire Research Admir   | nistrator 2                 | /13/25<br>Date                    |  |  |  |
| Approved by:   | Assistant County A                       | 2<br>Administrator          | 127/2025<br>Date (                |  |  |  |

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

| A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:   |   |                   |                |  |                  |                                 |
|--|---|-------------------|----------------|--|------------------|---------------------------------|
| Fiscal Years Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) |   | 2025              | 2026           | 2027   | 2028             | 2029                            |
| NET FISCAL IMPACT  |   | *                 |                |  | <del></del>      | ·                               |
|  | DITIONAL FTE<br>TIONS (Cumulative)  | 0                 |                |  |                  |                                 |
| Does   | m Included in Current Bud<br>this item include the use<br>this item include the use | of Federal I      | Funds? Yes     | No _X<br>No _X<br>No _X  |                  |                                 |
| Budg   | et Account No.: Fund  | Dept              | Unit _         | Object/R   | ev Source        |                                 |
| В.   | B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:                           |                   |                |  |                  |                                 |
|  | * There is no fiscal impact   | associated v      | with this Agre | ement.   |                  |                                 |
| C.   | Departmental Fiscal Revi  | iew: Lauren       | Magierowski H  | Digitals appeal by Loren height make A.  DRIGH was 3.4 section. Overheads. Ob-Hills. O | O-Dest, CN+ Lown |                                 |
|  |   | III. <u>REVIE</u> | W COMMEN       | <u>ITS</u>   |                  |                                 |
| A.   | OFMB Fiscal and/or Conf   | tract Develo      | opment and     | Control Com  | ments:           | 1                               |
|  | ABOUT 2/14/<br>OFMB JA-3  | 25<br>2114        | Cor            | MM/4<br>atract Develo  | ment and C       | 1 2/20/25<br>Control<br>2.20.25 |
| B.   | Legal Sufficiency   |                   |                |  |                  |                                 |
|  | Assistant County Attorne  | . 2/20/6<br>Py    | 25<br>_        |  |                  |                                 |
| C.   | Other Department Review   | v:                |                |  |                  |                                 |
|  | Department Director   |                   | _              |  |                  |                                 |

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

### **BLOOD EXCHANGE PROGRAM AGREEMENT**

THIS BLOOD EXCHANGE PROGRAM AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into on this 11 day of 10 on this 12 on the state of Florida corporation doing business as ST. MARY'S MEDICAL CENTER ("Hospital") and PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (the "County").

## **Purpose**

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the terms and conditions for a blood exchange program between the Hospital and the County, for its Fire Rescue Department, to promote each party's desire to maintain an optimal stock of Blood Products for the County to have access to Blood Products at emergency incidents and the Hospital to have a backup supply of Blood Products in times of shortage.

#### **Terms and Conditions**

## 1. DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement, the following definitions apply:

"Blood Product(s)" shall mean the types of transfusable human blood product(s) specifically described on **Exhibit A** attached hereto. Exhibit A may be amended from time to time in writing by the Palm Beach County Fire Rescue Administrator and the Hospital's Chief Executive Officer, who are hereby authorized to amend Exhibit A on behalf of their respective party.

"Standards" shall mean the relevant and applicable rules, regulations and guidelines governing the procuring, storage and preservation of the Blood Products, as promulgated from time to time by the FDA Center for Biologics Evaluation and Review, the American Association of Blood Banks (AABB) and/or other regulatory agencies or other organizations.

## 2. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 2.1 This Agreement shall commence upon the approval of both parties and continue for a period of two (2) years, unless sooner terminated as provided herein. Upon mutual written agreement of both parties hereto, this Agreement may be extended for one (1) additional two (2) year period.
- 2.2 Termination Without Cause. Either party may, at its sole discretion, terminate this Agreement without cause by giving the other party at least thirty (30) days prior written notice.
- 2.3 Termination for Breach. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon breach by the other party of any material provision of this Agreement, provided such breach continues for 15 days

after receipt by the breaching party of written notice of such breach from the non-breaching party.

## 3. BLOOD PRODUCTS SUPPLIED BY THE HOSPITAL TO THE COUNTY

- 3.1. When a County Blood Product unit(s) has not less than five (5) days remaining before expiration, the County may initiate a Blood Product exchange with the Hospital. The County will provide said Blood Product unit(s) to the Hospital. In exchange, the Hospital shall simultaneously provide the County with the Hospital's unexpired Blood Product unit(s) with the longest shelf life at the time of exchange. The Blood Product unit(s) provided by the Hospital to the County shall be the same type of Blood Product (like for like), and the same number of units, that were provided by the County to the Hospital in the exchange.
- 3.2. If a Blood Product unit(s) is exchanged in a damaged condition, or in a condition rendering the Blood Product unit(s) unsuitable for transfusion, the County or the Hospital may return such Blood Product unit(s) to the other party (or discard the Blood Product unit(s) upon request) in exchange for another Blood Product unit(s) of the same type.
- 3.3 Hospital will prioritize shortest shelf life products for use. If the County Blood Product unit(s) provided expire without use on the Hospital side, the product will be transferred through BloodHub back to County upon expiration. Hospital will not pay for those expired units and County will be billed, at the PBCFR rate, through their third party Blood Product provider.

#### 4. EMERGENCY BLOOD PRODUCTS SUPPLIED BY THE COUNTY TO THE HOSPITAL

4.1. In the event the Hospital is facing a shortage of blood, the Hospital may initiate a Blood Product exchange with the County as a backup or last resort to the Hospital. The County will provide the Hospital with the requested Blood Product unit(s), if the County has it available. Notwithstanding anything herein that may be construed to the contrary, the parties understand and agree that the County, through the Fire Rescue Department's Medical Services Division, must maintain a minimum number of Blood Product units in inventory at all times to be available for the County's response to emergency incidents; and therefore the County's provision of Blood Product units to the Hospital is subject to the County's determination of whether it has Blood Product units available to provide to the Hospital. The number of units that the County must maintain in its stock may vary based on operational needs, with the flexibility to adjust as necessary based on operational demands.

In exchange for the Blood Product unit(s) provided by the County to the Hospital, the Hospital shall provide the same number of Blood Product units to the County as soon as possible. The Blood Product unit(s) provided by the Hospital to the County shall be the same type of Blood Product (like for like), and the same number of units, that were provided by the County to the Hospital in the exchange. The Hospital agrees to expeditiously order Blood Products units as needed to provide the replacement Blood Product units to the County as soon as possible.

- 4.2. The Hospital shall make reasonable efforts to ensure that requesting Blood Products from the County occurs only when necessary, ensuring minimal disruption to the County's ability to respond to emergencies.
- 4.3. If a Blood Product unit(s) is exchanged in a damaged condition, or in a condition rendering the Blood Product unit(s) unsuitable for transfusion, the County or the Hospital may return such Blood Product unit(s) to the other party (or discard the Blood Product unit(s) upon request) in exchange for another Blood Product unit(s) of the same type.

#### 5. INVENTORY MANAGEMENT

- 5.1. Both parties agree to maintain proper storage and handling conditions for Blood Product units in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, Standards and accrediting agency requirements.
- 5.2. Both parties agree to provide appropriate temperature-controlled storage of Blood Products units and otherwise comply with the Standards in all respects. Both parties shall provide, upon request of the other party or their representative, reasonable access to the storage facilities and related records maintained by the respective party to the extent necessary for the other party to verify that all requirements for inspection and accreditation are being satisfied.
- 5.3. The Hospital agrees to maintain an inventory of Blood Product units that allows for the seamless exchange of units when County Blood Product units are nearing expiration, and to communicate regularly with the County to ensure Blood Product units are exchanged in a timely manner.
- 5.4 The Hospital agrees to send to County a daily Blood Product unit inventory report. The report shall include quantity and expiration date and bar code of each Blood Product unit in the Hospital's inventory.
- 5.5 The Hospital agrees to incorporate exchanged Blood Product units received from the County into its inventory, and to first use Blood Product units that are closest to their expiration date without being expired.

## 6. MUTUAL RESPONSIBILITIES

- 6.1. Both parties agree to collaborate to promote the timely exchange of Blood Product units under this Agreement.
- 6.2. Both parties shall appoint a liaison to manage communication, coordination, and documentation of all Blood Product exchanges and usage.
- 6.3 Both parties shall maintain accurate, full and complete records relating to this Agreement and all Blood Products exchanged. During the term of this Agreement and to the extent permitted by law, both parties shall make such records available, at their place of business in Palm Beach County and during their regular business hours, for inspection by the other party

for at least five (5) years after completion or termination of this Agreement, or such record retention period as is required by applicable laws, regulations, Standards, and accrediting agency requirements, whichever is longer. All records maintained hereunder shall be maintained in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, Standards and accrediting agency requirements.

#### 7. REPRESENTATIVE AND CONTRACT MONITOR

The County representative and contract monitor during the performance of this Agreement shall be the Fire Rescue Administrator, whose telephone number is (561) 616-7000. The Hospital representative and contract monitor during the performance of this Agreement shall be the Hospital CEO whose telephone number is ((832) 247-7082.

## 8. INSURANCE

County's Insurance. County is a political sub-division of the State of Florida subject to the limitations of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. County shall maintain a prudent liability program with regard to its obligations under this Agreement. County shall provide proof of liability protection to Hospital within ten (10) days of a written request. County shall notify Hospital within ten (10) days of any material changes to insurance. Nothing herein shall serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity.

Hospital shall maintain at its sole expense, in full force and effect, at all times during the term of this Agreement, liability insurance with limits of at least \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$3,000,000 per aggregate. Failure to maintain the required insurance shall be considered default of the Agreement. The requirements contained herein, as well as the County's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by Hospital, are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by Hospital under the Agreement. Hospital agrees to notify the County at least ten (10) days prior to cancellation, non-renewal or material change to the required insurance coverage. Where applicable, coverage and endorsements shall apply on a primary and non-contributory basis.

Additional Insured Endorsement: The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to include "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees, and Agents" as an Additional Insured. A copy of the endorsement shall be provided to COUNTY upon request.

## **10. PERSONNEL**

Each party represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, all necessary personnel required to perform the services under this Agreement. No employee or agent of either party shall be deemed either the employee or agent of the other party, for any purpose whatsoever. All persons engaged in any of the work or services performed pursuant to this Agreement shall at all times, and in all places, be subject to the employing party's sole direction, supervision, and control; and the employing party shall exercise control over the means and manner in

which it and its employees perform the services. All Hospital personnel and subcontractors, while on County premises, shall comply with all County requirements governing conduct, safety and security.

#### 11. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

The County's performance and obligations under this Agreement for subsequent fiscal years are contingent upon annual appropriations for its purpose by the Board of County Commissioners.

#### 12. SEVERABILITY

If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such terms or provision, to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

## 13. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS; ASSIGNMENT

The County and the Hospital each binds itself and its partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other party and to the partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement. Neither the County nor the Hospital shall assign, sublet, convey or transfer its interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other.

### 14. LAW AND VENUE; REMEDIES; NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action necessary to enforce the Agreement will be held in a court of competent jurisdiction located in Palm Beach County, Florida. No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof. No provision of this Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party to this Agreement, including but not limited to any citizen or employees of the County and/or Hospital.

## 15. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Hospital represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of services required hereunder, as provided for in chapter 112, part III, Florida Statutes, and the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics, as may be amended. The Hospital further represents that no person having any such conflict of interest shall be employed for said performance of services.

The Hospital shall promptly notify the County's representative, in writing, by certified mail, of all potential conflicts of interest of any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence the Hospital's judgment or quality of services being provided hereunder. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that the Hospital may undertake and request an opinion of the County as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the County, constitute a conflict of interest if entered into by the Hospital. The County agrees to notify the Hospital of its opinion by certified mail within thirty (30) days of receipt of notification by the Hospital. If, in the opinion of the County, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance would not constitute a conflict of interest by the Hospital, the County shall so state in the notification and the Hospital shall, at its option, enter into said association, interest or circumstance and it shall be deemed not in conflict of interest with respect to services provided to the County by the Hospital under the terms of this Agreement.

## 16. EXCUSABLE DELAYS

Neither party shall be considered in default or breach of this Agreement by reason of any failure in performance if such failure arises out of causes reasonably beyond the control of said party or its subcontractors and without their fault or negligence. Such causes include, but are not limited to, acts of God, force majeure, natural or public health emergencies, labor disputes, freight embargoes, and abnormally severe and unusual weather conditions.

#### 17. ARREARS

The Hospital shall not pledge the County's credit or make it a guarantor of payment or surety for any contract, debt, obligation, judgment, lien, or any form of indebtedness. The Hospital further warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that would impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this Agreement.

## **18. CONTINGENT FEES**

The Hospital warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Hospital to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Hospital, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

## 19. NONDISCRIMINATION

The County is committed to assuring equal opportunity in the award of contracts and complies with all laws prohibiting discrimination. Pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R2017-1770, as may be amended, the Hospital warrants and represents that throughout the term of the Agreement, including any renewals thereof, if applicable, all of its employees are treated

equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, or genetic information. Failure to meet this requirement shall be considered default of the Agreement. As a condition of entering into this Agreement, the Hospital represents and warrants that it will comply with the County's Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as described in Resolution 2017-1770, as amended. As part of such compliance, the Hospital shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic information in the solicitation, selection, hiring or commercial treatment of subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers, nor shall the Hospital retaliate against any person for reporting instances of such discrimination. The Hospital shall provide equal opportunity for subcontractors, vendors and suppliers to participate in all of its public sector and private sector subcontracting and supply opportunities, provided that nothing contained in this clause shall prohibit or limit otherwise lawful efforts to remedy the effects of marketplace discrimination that have occurred or are occurring in the County's relevant marketplace in Palm Beach County. The Hospital understands and agrees that a material violation of this clause shall be considered a material breach of this Agreement and may result in termination of this Agreement, disqualification or debarment of the company from participating in County contracts, or other sanctions. This clause is not enforceable by or for the benefit of, and creates no obligation to, any third party. Hospital shall include this language in its subcontracts.

## 20. AUTHORITY TO PRACTICE

The Hospital hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain all licenses and approvals required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the County's representative upon request.

## 21. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

As provided in Sections 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the Hospital certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133(3)(a), Florida Statutes.

## 22. NOTICES

Except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and effective upon receipt. All notices required in this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, hand delivery or other delivery service requiring signed acceptance. Notices

shall be addressed to the parties at the following addresses, but either party may change its notice address by providing written notice to the other in accordance with this subsection.

If to the Hospital:

St. Mary's Medical Center, Inc.

901 45<sup>th</sup> Street

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 Attn: Chief Executive Officer

If to County:

Palm Beach County Fire Rescue

405 Pike Road

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Attn: Fire Rescue Administrator

With copy to:

Palm Beach County Attorney's Office

301 North Olive Ave.

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

## 23. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES

**A.** As provided in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the Hospital certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Pursuant to Section 287.135(3)(b), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, if Hospital is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of the County.

B. When contract value is greater than \$1 million: As provided in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the Hospital certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies With Activities in Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies With Activities in Iran Terrorism Sector List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. Pursuant to Section 287.135(3)(a), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, if Hospital is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies With Activities in Sudan List, or been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, or has been placed on a list created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes, relating to scrutinized active business operations in Iran, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of the County.

If the County determines, using credible information available to the public, that a false certification has been submitted by Hospital, this Agreement may be terminated and a civil penalty equal to the greater of \$2 million or twice the amount of this Agreement shall be imposed, pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Said certification must also be submitted at the time of Agreement renewal, if applicable.

## **24. PUBLIC RECORDS**

Notwithstanding anything contained herein, as provided under Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, if Hospital: (i) provides a service; and (ii) acts on behalf of the County as provided under Section 119.011(2) Florida Statutes, as may be amended, Hospital shall comply with the requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Hospital is specifically required to:

- (a) Keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform services as provided under this Agreement.
- (b) Upon request from the County's Custodian of Public Records, provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law. Hospital further agrees that all fees, charges and expenses shall be determined in accordance with Palm Beach County PPM CW-F-002, Fees Associated with Public Records Requests, as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.
- (c) Ensure that public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement, if Hospital does not transfer the records to the public agency.
- (d) Upon completion of the Agreement, Hospital shall transfer, at no cost to the County, all public records in possession of Hospital unless notified by County's representative, on behalf of the County's Custodian of Public Records, to keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service. If Hospital transfers all public records to the County upon completion of the Agreement, Hospital shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt, or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If Hospital keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, Hospital shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically by Hospital must be provided to County, upon request of the County's Custodian of Public Records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of County, at no cost to County.

Failure of Hospital to comply with the requirements of this article shall be a material breach of this Agreement. County shall have the right to exercise any and all remedies available to it, including but not limited to, the right to terminate for cause. Hospital acknowledges that it has

familiarized itself with the requirements of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and other requirements of state law applicable to public records not specifically set forth herein.

IF HOSPITAL HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO HOSPITAL'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT RECORDS REQUEST, PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, 301 N. OLIVE AVENUE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401, BY E-MAIL AT RECORDSREQUEST@PBCGOV.ORG OR BY TELEPHONE AT 561-355-6680.

## 25. E-VERIFY - EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY

25.1 Hospital warrants and represents that it is in compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, and that it: (1) is registered with the E-Verify System (E-Verify.gov), and uses the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers; and (2) has verified that all of Hospital's subcontractors performing the duties and obligations of this Agreement are registered with the E-Verify System, and use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers.

Hospital shall obtain from each of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that term is defined in Section 448.095(1)(f), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Hospital shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from subcontractors for, at a minimum, the duration of the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this Agreement which requires a longer retention period.

25.2 County shall terminate this Agreement if it has a good faith belief that Hospital has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. If County has a good faith belief that Hospital's subcontractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, County shall notify Hospital to terminate its contract with the subcontractor and Hospital shall immediately terminate its contract with the subcontractor. If County terminates this Agreement pursuant to the above, Hospital shall be barred from being awarded a future contract by County for a period of one (1) year from the date on which this Agreement was terminated. In the event of such Agreement termination, Hospital shall also be liable for any additional costs incurred by County as a result of the termination.

# 26. DISCLOSURE OF FOREIGN GIFTS AND CONTRACTS WITH FOREIGN COUNTRIES OF CONCERN.

Pursuant to Section 286.101, Florida Statutes, as may be amended, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance thereof, the Hospital certifies that it has disclosed any current or prior interest of, any contract with, or any grant or gift received from a

foreign country of concern where such interest, contract, or grant or gift has a value of \$50,000 or more and such interest existed at any time or such contract or grant or gift was received or in force at any time during the previous five (5) years.

#### 27. HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT

Hospital warrants and represents that it does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes. Hospital has executed **Exhibit B**, Nongovernmental Entity Human Trafficking Affidavit, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

#### 28. ENTIRETY OF CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT

The County and Hospital agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Agreement may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto

#### 29. REGULATIONS; LICENSING REQUIREMENTS

Hospital shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the services contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and collusion. Hospital is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, codes and regulations that may in any way affect the services provided.

## **30. COUNTERPARTS**

This Agreement, including the exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same Agreement. The County may execute the Agreement through electronic or manual means. Hospital shall execute by manual means only, unless the County provides otherwise.

## 31. PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

Palm Beach County has established the Office of the Inspector General in Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General is authorized with the power to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General's authority includes, but is not limited to, the power to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of entities contracting with the County, or anyone acting on their behalf, in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and to detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be a violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-

421 - 2-440, and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor.

## 32. HIPAA Compliance

Each party acknowledges and agrees that it is a health care provider and covered entity subject to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively "HIPAA"), all as may be amended from time to time. The parties agree that their exchanges of Blood Products under this Agreement are for the treatment activities of the receiving party. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be inconsistent with the requirements of HIPAA, then the parties shall promptly amend such provision as necessary to comply with HIPAA.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned parties made and executed this Agreement on the day and year first written above.

| ATTEST: JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER | PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  |
|--|---|
| By:<br>Deputy Clerk  | By:<br>Maria G. Marino, Mayor   |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY  By: County Attorney   | APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS  By: Fire Rescue  |
| WITNESS  Mad Mull (Signature)                                    | St. Mary's Medical Center, Inc. a Florida corporation doing business as St. Mary's Medical Center  By:  Cynthia McCauley, President |
| Man'a mora les menendez  Name (print or type)                    | /   |

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **BLOOD PRODUCTS**

As used in the Agreement, Blood Products shall mean the following:

Low titer Group O+ Leukoreduced Whole Blood (LTOWB+)

## **EXHIBIT B**

# NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED

| I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of                          | f St. Mary's Modiral Center                                  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| (Hospital) and attest that Hospital does not use coer 787.06, Florida Statutes. | J  |  |  |  |
| Under penalty of perjury, Thereby declare and affir                             | Cynthia McCarley, President                                  |  |  |  |
| (signature of officer or representative)  | (printed name and title of officer or representative)        |  |  |  |
| State of Florida, County of Palm Beach  |  |  |  |  |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of $\Delta_1$                        | ·  |  |  |  |
| Personally known ◘ OR produced identification □.                                |  |  |  |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission-Expires: State of Florida at large                  | HEIDI ZOSIAK Commission # HH 312630 Expires January 15, 2027 |  |  |  |

(Notary Seal)